W2AcH()*W2AC2H(I) 24.9 -0.049 -0.177 0.185 0.091 0.486 0.534

WAc2H(1) WA3H* 24.8 -0.047 -0.178 0.188 0.093 0.489 0.538

W2AMi(I).*W2Pc 2H+(11) 22.7 -0.076 -0.168 0.172 0.084 0.456 0.514

WACH +I*WACP * 0l) 13.5 -0.064 -0.102 0.101 0.051 0.335 0.414

A &A.3H(lnto C-) 13.2 -0.063 -0.102 0.101 0.051 0.336 0.414

W1.1 aWe* C 52.6 -0.080 -0.061 0.133 0.500 0.571 0.591

ACH* WACti" 40.4 -0.018 -0.043 0.105 0.167 0.519 0.591

W2H1 -0 W3H+ 35.5 -0.070 -0.046 0.093 0.140 0.499 0.554 --

WACH. *W2ACH4(I) 35.5 -0.079 -0.043 0.090 0.137 0.471 0.559

W2AcH(I) .*W3AcH(l) 29.4 -0.059 -0.032 0.073 0.114 0.486 0.532

W3H1 *W4 H*(I) 29.2 -0.055 -0.036 0.075 0.114 0.482 0.528

W2ACH (1) W3ACH(11) 26.5 -0.089 -0.030 0.068 0.106 0.456 0.513

W3 H '* W4H+lI) 25.8 -0.083 -0.029 0.068 0.106 0.459 0.509

WAH* 0W2AcHNII) 14.7 -0.073 -0.002 0.041 0.080 0.335 0.412

aThe data Is from the 3-2 1 G results. A negative value means the parameter is

more negatively charged after the reaction than before. OReactions where

CH3CN is one of the reactants. cPeactions where H20 is one of the reactants.

13-26

Table Ill. Structural Properties of the Hydrogen-Bonded Clusterm.

Reaction AED r, r2  R rt/R A-H H ' B

population

L,

P& -*cH a 35.1 1.115 1.456 2.571 0.434 0.298 0.261

WACH+0WAC2H+(1) 30.7 1.031 1.538 2.569 0.401 0.366 0.184_.

W2 H+.W 2 AH+(I) 30.6 1.028 1.549 2.577 0.399 0.370 0.181

W 2ACH+(I), W2Ac2 H+(I) 24.9 1.000 1.655 2.655 0.377 0.416 0.152

WAc 2 H+().WAc 3 H+  24.8 1.003 1.643 2.646 0.379 0.412 0.155

W2 AcH+(I) W2Ac2 H+(ll) 22.7 0.996 1.699 2.695 0.370 0.435 0.134

WAC$H+,*WAc2 H+(II) 13.5 1.090 2.094 3.184 0.342 0.591 0.104

Ac2H+,*Ac 3H+0 irertoC-H) 13.2 1.090 2.091 3.181 0.343 0.592 0.104

p

WX+ W2 H + c  52.6 1.190 1.190 2.380 0.500 0.260 0.260

AH + 0 WAcI+  40.4 1.159 1.292 2.451 0.473 0.269 0.269

W2H+ 4W 3 H+  35.5 1.052 1.390 2.442 0.431 0.343 0.211 P

WACH'+ W2 ACH+(I) 35.5 1.054 1.384 2.438 0.432 0.343 0.209

W2AcH+(I),W 3AcH+(I) 29.4 1.018 1.476 2.494 0.408 0.389 0.185

W3H'"*W4 HW(I) 29.2 1.016 1.485 2.501 0.406 0.390 0.186

W2AcH+(1). W3AC H(II) 26.5 1.012 1.517 2.529 0.400 0.408 0.169

W 3 H+-W 4
H + (0) 25.8 1.010 1.527 2.537 0.398 0.412 0.167

WAcH +W 2ACH+(II) 14.7 1.095 1.908 3.003 0.365 0.535 0.150

aThe data is from the 3-21G results. bReactions where CH3CN is one of the

reactants. CReactions where H20 is one of the reactants.

13-27

-. . . . -. , -: ,

..... 
..... 

..... 

pFigure 1. -&H° (kcal/mol, top number) and -AS* (cal/mol K, bottom number)

of clustering reactions, where AcH * AC2 H+ Indicates ACH + + Ac .'

Ac2 H+, etc. The number under the ions Indicates the total

dissociation enthalpy for WnACmH * WH + mAc + (n- I )W. The r